February 2016 DocID028988 Rev 1 1/30
AN4830
Application note
15 W, 5 V - 12 V double output, isolated flyback converter based
on Viper37LE/D
Introduction
The STEVAL-ISA184V1 and STEVAL-ISA191V1 are double output (5 V - 12 V) – 15 W power supplies

common mode EMC suppression. A clamp network (D1, R18, C16) is used for leakage
inductance demagnetization.
The resistor connected between CONT pin and ground lowers the default current limitation
of the device (according to the IDLIM vs RLIM graphic reported in the datasheet) to the value
required for the desired power throughput to avoid overly stressing the power components.
A small LC filter is added to the output to filter any high frequency ripple.
As both evaluation boards exhibit very similar cross-regulation, efficiency and light load
performance, the following sections apply to both of them.
Test board: design and evaluation AN4830
6/30 DocID028988 Rev 1
Figure 5: Schematic diagram
AN4830 Test board: design and evaluation
 DocID028988 Rev 1 7/30
Table 2: Bill of materials (BOM)
Reference Part Description Manufacturer
R1 CRCW06031M80FKEA 1.8MΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R2 CRCW06031M80FKEA 1.8MΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R3 ERJPA3F2202V 22kΩ±1% - 0.25W Resistor Panasonic
R4 ERJ3GEYJ100V 10Ω±5% - 0.1W Resistor Panasonic
R5 CRCW0603180KFKEA 180kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R6 CRCW060339K0FKEA 39kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R7 ERJT08J331V 330Ω±5% - 0.33W Resistor Panasonic
R8 CRCW06034K70FKEA 4.7kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R9 ERJP06J101V 100Ω±5% - 0.5W Resistor Panasonic
R10 ERJP06J101V 100Ω±5% - 0.5W Resistor Panasonic
R11 ERJ3GEYJ123V 12kΩ±5% - 0.1W Resistor Panasonic
R12 ERJ3GEYJ122V 1.2kΩ±5% - 0.1W Resistor Panasonic
R13 ERJ3GEYJ474V 470kΩ±5% - 0.1W Resistor Panasonic
R14 CRCW060368K0FKEA 68kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R15 CRCW0603330KFKEA 330kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R16 CRGH0603J180K 180kΩ±5% - 0.2W Resistor TE Connectivity
R17 CRCW060322K0FKEA 22kΩ±1% - 0.1W Resistor Vishay
R18 ERJT08J274V 270kΩ±5% - 0.33W Resistor Panasonic
C1 ECQUAAF104M 100nF - 275V Capacitor X2 Panasonic
C2 400BXC47MEFC16X25
47µF – Electrolytic capacitor
400V
Rubycon
C3, C5, C7 GRM188R71H223KA01D 22nF – Capacitor 50V Murata
C4 50PK47MEFC6.3X11
47µF – Electrolytic capacitor
50V
Rubycon
C6 GRM188R71H152KA01D 1.5nF – Capacitor 50V Murata
C8 25ZLG330MEFC10X12.5
330µF – Electrolytic capacitor
25V
Rubycon
C9 25YXJ220M6.3X11
220µF – Electrolytic capacitor
25V
Rubycon
C10 GRM188R71H222KA01D 2.2nF – Capacitor 50V Murata
C11 16ZLK1200M10X20
1200µF – Electrolytic capacitor
16V
Rubycon
C12 25YXJ220M6.3X11
220µF – Electrolytic capacitor
25V
Rubycon
C13 GRM188R71H222KA01D 2.2nF – Capacitor 50V Murata
C14 GRM188R71H103KA01D 10nF – Capacitor 50V Murata
C15 DE2E3KY222MA2BM01 2.2nF Capacitor Y2 Murata
C16 GRM31A5C2J331JW01D 330pF – Capacitor 630V Murata
D1 STTH1L06A Ultrafast diode 1A-600V STMicroelectronics
D2, D3, D4 BAT46ZFILM Signal schottky 0.15A-100V STMicroelectronics
D5 STPS2H100A Power Schottky 100V – 2A STMicroelectronics
Test board: design and evaluation AN4830